

No. 22-324

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MICHELLE O'CONNOR-RATCLIFF AND T.J. ZANE,
Petitioners,

v.

CHRISTOPHER GARNIER AND KIMBERLY GARNIER,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

Easha Anand
Jeffrey L. Fisher
Pamela S. Karlan
STANFORD SUPREME
COURT LITIGATION CLINIC
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305

Cory J. Briggs
Counsel of Record
BRIGGS LAW CORPORATION
99 East "C" Street
Suite 203
Upland, CA 91786
(909) 949-7115
cory@briggslawcorp.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

 A. Factual background..... 3

 B. Procedural history 11

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 15

ARGUMENT 17

I. Because the Trustees were doing their job,
they were engaged in state action..... 17

 A. Government officials are state actors
 when performing their jobs. 18

 B. The Trustees were performing their
 jobs when they blocked the Garniers
 and so were state actors. 29

II. This Court should reject the arguments
for not finding state action here..... 34

III. Recognizing that the Trustees here were
state actors leaves questions about the
constitutionality of particular conduct
where they belong: with substantive
constitutional provisions. 43

CONCLUSION 50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Freedom Def. Initiative v. King County</i> , 904 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2018)	45
<i>Barkeyville Borough v. Stearns</i> , 35 A.3d 91 (Pa. Commonw. Ct. 2012)	26
<i>Barr v. Matteo</i> , 360 U.S. 564 (1959)	27
<i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991 (1982)	22
<i>Branti v. Finkel</i> , 445 U.S. 507 (1980)	20
<i>Brentwood Acad. v. Tenn. Secondary Sch. Athletic Ass’n</i> , 531 U.S. 288 (2001)	11, 13, 40
<i>Brown v. Ent. Merchs. Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011)	39
<i>Burton v. Wilmington Parking Auth.</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011)	40
<i>Butz v. Economou</i> , 365 U.S. 715 (1961)	1
<i>City of San Diego v. Roe</i> , 543 U.S. 77 (2004) (per curiam)	46
<i>City of San Jose v. Superior Ct.</i> , 389 P.3d 848 (Cal. 2017)	25, 26
<i>Competitive Enter. Inst. v. Off. of Sci. & Tech. Pol’y</i> , 827 F.3d 145 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	26
<i>Cook v. Gralike</i> , 531 U.S. 510 (2001)	1

<i>Council on Am. Islamic Rels. v. Ballenger</i> , 444 F.3d 659 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	28
<i>Dep't of Air Force v. Rose</i> , 425 U.S. 352 (1976)	25
<i>Does 1-10 v. Haaland</i> , 973 F.3d 591 (6th Cir. 2020)	27-29
<i>Donnelly v. Tripp</i> , 12 R.I. 97 (1878)	23-24
<i>EPA v. Mink</i> , 410 U.S. 73 (1973)	25
<i>Flagg Bros., Inc. v. Brooks</i> , 436 U.S. 149 (1978)	41-42
<i>Graham v. Sauk Prairie Police Comm'n</i> , 915 F.2d 1085 (7th Cir. 1990)	25
<i>Griffin v. Maryland</i> , 378 U.S. 130 (1964)	31, 32
<i>Grovev v. Townsend</i> , 295 U.S. 45 (1935)	49
<i>Hafer v. Melo</i> , 502 U.S. 21 (1991)	22
<i>Hamilton v. City of Fond du Lac</i> , 40 Wis. 47 (1876)	24
<i>Haywood v. Drown</i> , 556 U.S. 729 (2009)	40-41
<i>Herzo v. City of San Francisco</i> , 33 Cal. 134 (1867)	23
<i>Home Tel. & Tel. Co. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 227 U.S. 278 (1913)	21
<i>Hui v. Castaneda</i> , 559 U.S. 799 (2010)	27
<i>Jackson v. Metro. Edison Co.</i> , 419 U.S. 345 (1974)	42

<i>Kalina v. Fletcher</i> , 522 U.S. 118 (1997)	23
<i>Karcher v. May</i> , 484 U.S. 72 (1987) (per curiam).....	5
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton School Dist.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2407 (2022)	40, 45-47
<i>Krasno v. Mnookin</i> , 2022 WL 16635246 (W.D. Wis. Nov. 2, 2022)	44
<i>Lee v. Village of Sandy Hill</i> , 40 N.Y. 442 (1869).....	24
<i>Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co.</i> , 457 U.S. 922 (1982)	15, 19, 21-23
<i>Manhattan Cmty. Access Corp. v. Halleck</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1921 (2021)	18-20, 33, 41, 42
<i>McCutcheon v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 572 U.S. 185 (2014)	34
<i>Miller v. Goggin</i> , 2023 WL 3294832 (E.D. Pa. May 5, 2023).....	44
<i>Monell v. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978)	21, 22
<i>Monroe v. Pape</i> , 365 U.S. 167 (1961)	21, 22, 24
<i>Moreno v. Visser Ranch, Inc.</i> , 241 Cal. Rptr. 3d 678 (5th Dist. Ct. App. 2018)	28
<i>Nieves v. Bartlett</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1715 (2019)	23
<i>Nissen v. Pierce County</i> , 357 P.2d 45 (Wash. 2015).....	26

<i>O’Neill v. City of Shoreline</i> , 240 P.3d 1149 (Wash. 2010).....	26
<i>Operation Rescue Nat. v. United States</i> , 975 F. Supp. 92 (D. Mass. 1997), <i>aff’d</i> , 147 F.3d 68 (1st Cir. 1998).....	28, 29, 35
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017)	6
<i>Polk County v. Dodson</i> , 454 U.S. 312 (1981)	20
<i>Rankin v. McPherson</i> , 483 U.S. 378 (1987)	46
<i>Rendell-Baker v. Kohn</i> , 457 U.S. 830 (1982)	42
<i>Sanborn v. Chron. Pub. Co.</i> , 556 P.2d 764 (Cal. 1976)	29
<i>Scheuer v. Rhodes</i> , 416 U.S. 232 (1974)	22
<i>Screws v. United States</i> , 325 U.S. 91 (1945)	3, 24, 34, 35, 37
<i>Shelley v. Kraemer</i> , 334 U.S. 1 (1948)	35
<i>Skinner v. Railway Labor Executives’ Ass’n</i> , 489 U.S. 602 (1989)	11
<i>Smith v. Allwright</i> , 321 U.S. 649 (1944)	49
<i>Thayer v. City of Boston</i> , 36 Mass. 511 (1837).....	23
<i>Toensing v. Att’y Gen. of Vt.</i> , 178 A.3d 1000 (Vt. 2017).....	26
<i>U.S. Bancorp Mortg. Co. v. Bonner Mall Partnership</i> , 513 U.S. 18 (1994)	5

<i>U.S. Dep't of Just. v. Reps. Comm. for Freedom of Press,</i> 489 U.S. 749 (1989)	25
<i>United States v. Lee,</i> 106 U.S. 196 (1882)	1
<i>United States v. Macdaniel,</i> 32 U.S. 1 (1833)	20-21
<i>Villegas v. City of Gilroy,</i> 363 F. Supp. 2d 1207 (N.D. Cal. 2005)	38
<i>Ex parte Virginia,</i> 100 U.S. 339 (1879)	1, 24
<i>Visa Inc. v. Osborn,</i> 580 U.S. 993 (2016) (per curiam)	3
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree,</i> 472 U.S. 38 (1985)	40
<i>West v. Atkins,</i> 487 U.S. 42 (1988)	13, 15, 19, 29, 30, 38
<i>Williams v. United States,</i> 71 F.3d 502 (5th Cir. 1995)	27, 28
<i>Wuterich v. Murtha,</i> 562 F.3d 375 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	28, 29
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const., amend. I	2, 3, 11, 12, 14, 37, 43-48
U.S. Const., amend. IV	43
U.S. Const., amend. XIV..	1, 2, 15, 20-24, 34-37, 43, 48
Cal. Const. art. I, § 3(b)(1)	25
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 552	25
28 U.S.C. § 2679(b)(the Westfall Act)	16, 25, 27, 28

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	11, 15, 20-23, 41
Cal. Educ. Code § 35172(c).....	5, 29
Other Authorities	
Anderson, Monica, <i>More Americans are using social media to connect with politicians</i> , Pew Research Center (May 19, 2015).....	6
Brief for Petitioner, <i>Lindke v. Freed</i> , No. 22-611 (June 23, 2023)	23
Burke, Edmund, Speech to the Electors of Bristol (Nov. 3, 1774) <i>in</i> The Founders' Constitution (Philip B. Kurland & Ralph Lerner eds. 2001)	1, 34
California School Boards Association, <i>Governance and Policy Resources: Role and Responsibilities</i>	5
California School Boards Association, <i>School Board Leadership: The Role and Function of California's School Boards</i>	30
Crocker, Katherine Mims, <i>Qualified Immunity, Sovereign Immunity, and Systemic Reform</i> , 71 Duke L.J. 1701 (2022)	25
Duffy, Clare, <i>Twitter isn't letting users view the site without logging in</i> , <i>CNN Business</i> (June 30, 2023)	8
Facebook Help Center, <i>How do I block certain words from appearing in comments on my Facebook Page?</i>	7
Hart, Gregg, <i>Guadalupe Sidewalk Office Hours</i> (2023)	36
Ponting, Bob, <i>School Superintendent Accused of Stealing \$345,000 Faces 7 Years in Prison</i> , Fox 5 San Diego (Jan. 29, 2018).....	4

Poway Unified School District Board Bylaws

Bylaw BB 9000(a)	5, 30
Bylaw BB 9010(a)	30, 46
Bylaw BB 9012(a)	30
Restatement (First) of Agency § 229 (1933)	24
UPI, <i>Private wedding schedule for Michigan</i> <i>governor</i> (Sept. 1, 1989)	19
U.S. Office of Pers. Mgmt., <i>2022 Federal</i> <i>Employee Viewpoint Survey Results</i>	35
U.S. Office of Pers. Mgmt., <i>Frequently Asked</i> <i>Questions, Pandemic FAQ/Managers</i>	36
